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No. 326, S.J [Published June 28, 1941. 

CHAPTER 303. 

AN ACT to amend 49.124 (1) of the statutes, relating to 
obtaining relief by fraud and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 49.124 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

( 49 .124) (1) Any person who, with intent to secure 
relief whether for himself or for some other person, shall wil­
fully make any false representations shall * * *, if the amount 
of relief so secured shall not exceed the value of $50, be punished 
by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 6 months 
or by a fine of not to exceed $100, and if the amount of the re­
lief so secured shall exceed the value of $50, by imprisonment 
in the state prison not more than 5 years nor less than one year, 
or by a fine of not to exceed $100. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 25, 1941. 

No. 336, S.] [Published June 28, 1941. 

CHAPTER 304. 

AN ACT to amend 346.27 of the statutes, relating to the pro­
hibition of personal lobbying. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 346.27 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

346.27 It shall be unlawful for any person employed for 
a pecuniary consideration, to act as legislative counsel or legis­
lative agent, as defined by sections 346.20 to 346.26, to attempt 
personally and directly to influence any member of the legis­
lature to vote for or against any measure pending therein, other­
wise than by appearing before the regular committees thereof, 
when in session, or by newspaper publications, or by public 
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addresses, or by written or printed statements, arguments, or 
briefs, delivered to each member of the legislature; provided, 
that before or within five days after delivering such statement, 
argument, or brief, * * * three copies thereof shall be * * * 
deposited with the secretary of state. No officer, agent, appointee, 
or employe, in the service of the state of Wisconsin, or of the 
United States, shall attempt to influence any member of the 
legislature to vote for or against any measure pending therein, 
affecting the pecuniary interests of such person, excepting in the 
manner authorized herein in the case of legislative counsel and 
legislative agents. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 25, 1941. 

No. 347, S.] [Published June 28, 1941. 

CHAPTER 305. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 168.01 to 168.16 of the 
statutes, relating to the inspection of illuminating oils, and 
providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 168.01 to 168.16 of the statutes are 
repealed and recreated to read: 

168.01 USE OF TERMS. (1) Whenever in this chapter 
or elsewhere in the statutes, the terms, "supervisor of inspectors 
of illuminating oils," "supervisor of inspectors," and "super­
visors" are used, these terms shall be understood and construed 
to apply to the state supervisor of oil inspectors. The term 
"deputy inspector of illuminating oils," "deputy inspector," 
"oil inspector" and "inspector" referring to the deputy inspec­
tors of petroleum products, shall be understood and construed 
to apply to the duly authorized inspectors of the state oil in­
spection bureau engaged in the work of the inspection of petro­
leum products, either exclusively or as part of other duties. 

(2) The term "petroleum product" shall mean gasoline 
and kerosene. 

(3) The term "person" means any natural individual, firm, 




